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Responses to Comments in Letter 1

1 - 1

Thank you for your comments. The primary tenant, an Internet information network company which is proposed
as part of Alternative 4, would account for 200,000 of the 525,000 gross square feet (gsf) dedicated to office
uses.  If the Research and Development trip generation rates were used for the Internet company component,
the daily external vehicle trips generated by Alternative 4 would be reduced by 570 daily vehicle trips, or 10
percent of the 5,710 trips noted in the Draft EIS.  As suggested by the commentor, the text and tables of the
Final EIS have been amended to more accurately reflect the multi-media activities of Alternative 4.  As a
result of this amendment, the total traffic that would be generated by Alternative 4 was reduced from 6,450 to
5,810 daily vehicle trips, and from 760 to 710 p.m. peak-hour vehicle trips (see Table 16).  In addition, the
projected parking demand for Alternative 4 was reduced from 1,200 to 1,160 parking spaces.  Although the
revised trip generation rates would generate less p.m. peak-hour traffic at the study intersections, no levels of
service were changed, and no significant impacts were eliminated.

1 - 2

Specific data on the number of studio, one-bedroom and two-bedroom units were not provided by the development
teams, and therefore as a conservative assumption, the residential trip generation rate for 2-plus bedrooms/
single-family homes was applied to Alternatives 2 and 4.  The average size of the dwelling unit was reviewed
to determine the applicability of the two-bedroom rate.  For example, under Alternative 4, the average size per
dwelling units is 822 to 975 feet (400 to 450 dwellings units with a total of 370,000 square feet), which in San
Francisco is typically a two-bedroom unit.

1 - 3

The EIS preparers reviewed the TDM program presented in the proposal for all alternatives. In response to the
comment, Sections 4.2.7.6 and 4.4.7.6 of the EIS were amended to include the revised listing.

1 - 4

The Draft EIS used an analysis primarily based on proposed uses rather than specific tenant characteristics for
a number of reasons:

� To account for alternatives where subtenants were not specified.

� To allow for subtenant substitutions, within the same general land use category, that could occur prior to the
2010 analysis year.

� To account for the fact that even where specific subtenants were identified, current employee transportation
mode and residence data were not usually made available to our analysts.

� To recognize that transportation characteristics are not necessarily tied to a specific tenant but to the current
and future transportation characteristics of the Presidio itself.

For all the above reasons, but particularly the last, CNET’s current modal characteristics were not used.
CNET’s current office is located in a densely developed section of Telegraph Hill where parking is extremely
limited and use of non-automobile modes is essential. While the Presidio Trust will institute a Transportation
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Demand Management program that would reduce the proportion of automobile trips to the park, it would be
unrealistic to base the Draft EIS traffic analysis on the 25 percent automobile mode share that CNET is
reported to achieve at its current location.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 2

2 - 1

Thank you for your letter. The text has been modified to address how the various tenants of Alternative 4 that
were not previously identified in Section 4.4.1.2 would be consistent with the General Objectives of the
GMPA.

2 - 2

As indicated in Section 4.1.2 of the Draft EIS and Final EIS, for purposes of the impact assessment only, the
assumptions reflected a worst-case (largest quantity) analysis.  However, it is understood that much of the
concrete would be crushed and recycled onsite to divert as much material from the waste stream as technically
and financially possible.  Mitigation measure SW-1, Waste Reduction Goals would require that the project
divert at least 50 percent of the waste stream due to demolition within the Letterman Complex. In addition to
concrete, these materials would include wood, brick, ceramic tile, gypsum, paper, glass, plastics, asphalt,
various roofing materials, and mixed waste.

2 - 3

The schools analysis contained in the Draft and Final EIS is based on the same set of assumptions for all
alternatives to avoid underestimating the worst impacts on public schools.  The estimates reflect the number of
schoolchildren currently living in Presidio housing, the best information available at this time, and are provided
for comparative purposes only.

2 - 4

The housing analysis for Alternative 4 represents the impacts that would occur under the Presidio Village
concept.  The text has not been amended as recommended by the commentor.

2 - 5

The medical research analysis in the Draft and Final EIS evaluates the impact of each alternative on medical
and life science research in the Bay Area.  The text in Section 4.4.6 has been revised to delete the reference to
earth science research.  The contribution of these tenants to the Presidio are more appropriately described in
Section 4.4.1 (Consistency with Approved Plans and Policies) within the Draft and Final EIS.

2 - 6

Please refer to responses to comments 1-1 through 1-4.

2 - 7

The analysis is based on a worst-case assumption to ensure that impacts are not underestimated.  Please refer
to response to comment 2-2.

2 - 8

For TDM and mode split see master response 19.  With regard to the comment regarding trip generation rates
and modal splits assumed for Alternative 4, see the responses to comments 1-1 and 1-4.

2 - 9

No amendment is needed because the revised NOx emissions (90 pounds/day) would still be significant.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 3

3 - 1

Thank you for your letter. The organization’s preference for Alternative 5 (the Digital Arts Center) based on its
review of the GMPA and the Draft EIS is noted for the record.

3 - 2

The organization’s comments in support of the Digital Arts Center are noted for the record.

3 - 3

Comment noted.  Refer to master response 20 regarding neighborhood parking.

3 - 4

The numbers cited in the text are cited in Table 22 of the Final EIS.  As discussed in the text under Section
4.1.9, Air Quality, localized carbon dioxide emissions are based on future worst-case traffic volumes and
meteorological conditions at the most heavily impacted intersection along U.S. Highway 101.  Therefore, the
air quality analysis takes into account the incremental impact of Alternative 5 on cumulative conditions within
the region.

3 - 5

The commentor’s calculations are noted for the record. Please see master response 20. The Presidio Trust,
through implementation of mitigation measure TR-4, Monitoring of Parking, would ensure that the project
does not contribute to parking deficiencies in the Lombard Street corridor.

3 - 6

The EIS preparers have reviewed the cited study.  Page 30 of the study indicates, as stated, a 46 percent
increase in corridor person trips and 37 percent increase in transit trips in the “Golden Gate Corridor.”  This
corridor includes all of Marin and Sonoma counties and states that the bulk of traffic increases would occur in
those counties.  In fact, the report states that “shorter distance, intra-corridor travel is the fastest growing travel
market.” Therefore, even though the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) predicts a significant
overall growth, most would not occur in the area of the Presidio and Doyle Drive. Furthermore, the vehicle
capacity on the Golden Gate Bridge, Marina Boulevard  and Lombard Street effectively constrain traffic on
Doyle Drive so that significant traffic increases on Doyle Drive cannot occur.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 4

4 - 1

As discussed in Section 1.2, Underlying Purpose and Need, the proposed project is needed to achieve the
Presidio Trust Act’s mandate that the Presidio Trust be financially self-sufficient by 2013, while managing the
Presidio in accordance with the purposes of the Act establishing the GGNRA and the General Objectives of
the GMPA. For a discussion of financial assumptions, see master responses 6A, 10A, and 10B.  The Trust had
rational reasons for proposing a project of 900,000 square feet of replacement construction on the 23-acre site.
Please refer to the discussion there for a more detailed response. The Financial Management Program (Appendix
E of the Final EIS) provides additional information on the financial assumptions underlying development at the
Letterman Complex and elsewhere within the Presidio. The preferred alternative calls for the removal of
LAMC and LAIR and other non-historic buildings (as described in the GMPA) with replacement construction
of up to 900,000 square feet (LAMC and LAIR together total in excess of 800,000 square feet). Consistent
with the GMPA land use concept for the Presidio, replacement of existing square footage in already developed
areas would allow for the restoration of open space elsewhere, such as along the Tennessee Hollow corridor on
the western edge of the Letterman Complex. The total square footage for the Letterman Complex would not
exceed the existing 1.3 million square feet and the height of new buildings would be equal to or less than that
of nearby structures with a maximum height of 60 feet. The density of new development on the 23-acre site
would be more spread out than what currently exists, in order to adhere to the proposed height restrictions.
This would achieve a more compatible, lower height design that would improve the visual integrity of the
complex and minimize impacts on scenic viewing.  New construction would be designed and sited to be
consistent with the Presidio’s National Historic Landmark status and adhere to the Planning Guidelines for the
Letterman Complex (Appendix B).  Please see Section 1.4 of the Final EIS.

4 - 2

The comment regarding review and implementation of traffic and parking plans is noted for the record.  The
Presidio Trust is working with Caltrans and the San Francisco Department of Parking and Traffic to ensure that
all plans are reviewed and implemented prior to occupancy of the 23-acre site. The plans described in the EIS
were prepared to ensure mitigation of all significant traffic and parking impacts resulting from implementation
of the proposed project.  Refer to master response 18 regarding access to the site and 20 regarding parking.

4 - 3

Comment noted. A sustainable water feature is included in the site plan for the preferred alternative.  This
feature is a lagoon at the northeast corner of the site which would be fed by captured stormwater. In addition,
the preferred alternative incorporates an underground cistern for storing rainwater and re-collecting irrigation
water that would be reused on the site. As discussed in the Planning Guidelines (Appendix B), visual and
future pedestrian connections to the Palace of Fine Arts would be encouraged under all alternatives.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 5

5 - 1

Regarding parking availability and developer mitigation of parking, see master response 20.  Regarding emissions,
see the response to comment 3-6.

5 - 2

Comment noted. The California Indian Museum is a proposed tenant of Presidio Village.

5 - 3

The commentor’s support for the Digital Arts Center is noted for the record. The EIS did not quantitatively
address weekend and evening traffic demands because analysis of weekday, evening and weekend traffic
(NPS 1999f) indicated that the highest traffic occurs during weekday peak hours. Designing to handle that
level of traffic would also accommodate demands on the weekends and in the evening.  Tourist and special
event buses are being addressed park-wide in the Presidio Trust’s Tour Bus Management Study.  The data
collection phase for this study is complete and the Trust is expected to enter the analysis and recommendations
phase in 2000.  Neighborhood meetings will be an important part of this study.  Refer to master response 18
regarding proposed new intersections at the Gorgas Avenue Gate.

5 - 4

Comment noted.  The documents were forwarded to the Presidio Trust for review and consideration.

5 - 5

Please refer to responses to comments 4-1 through 4-3.

5 - 6

In addition to the number of employees at a facility, the type of activity affects the trips generated by a
particular use.  For example, while the employee density may be similar between research and development
(R&D) and office uses, R&D facilities typically have a lower number of non-work trips (e.g., deliveries,
visitors, and out-of-office meetings).  In addition, the distribution of trips throughout the day varies between
office and R&D uses.  As a result, the daily and the p.m. peak-hour trip generation is lower for R&D than for
office uses. It should be noted that the employment density is not substantially different between Alternatives
4 and 5.  The average employment density is between 309 and 375 square feet per employee for Alternative 4
(range of 1,400 to 1,700 employees), and about 360 square feet per employee for Alternative 5.

For alternatives that included residential units that would be available to employees at the 23-acre site, a
credit was applied to the residential component, and therefore the internal trips due to the onsite housing were
incorporated into the trip-generation estimates.  The residential credit assumed that half of the work trips
associated with each dwelling unit would be internal to the site.

A consistent geographic distribution of employee and visitor trips to and from the Letterman Complex was
applied to all development alternatives.  This geographic distribution was based on a 1998 survey at the
Presidio.  Overall, about 55 percent of trips (both employee and visitors) are expected to start or end within
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San Francisco, 24 percent in the East Bay, 14 percent in the North Bay and 7 percent in the South Bay.  This
distribution was confirmed in a recent 1999 employee survey.  While it is possible that 75 percent of CNET
employees live in San Francisco, detailed documentation of the survey was not provided.  In addition, CNET
would only be one of a number of tenants that would occupy the office complex in Alternative 4.  See the
response to comment 1-4 relative to CNET’s mode split.

Impacts associated with vehicular traffic generated by Alternative 4 were mitigated to a less-than-significant
level by the implementation of intersection improvements (TR-2 and TR-3) at the intersection of Gorgas
Avenue/Richardson Avenue/Lombard Street.  These mitigation measures are common to Alternatives 1 through
5.

5 - 7

Refer to master response 19 regarding TDM measures to reduce automobile transportation.  The GMPA does
not specifically address underground parking; it neither advocates nor prohibits it. Rather, the GMPA identified
a number of parking spaces Presidio-wide as well as by specific planning area to be provided to support new
park programs and uses.  Then it becomes a design question as to how these spaces are provided — either in
surface lots or underground parking. The benefit of providing the spaces underground is that it allows for more
public open space in areas currently covered in asphalt. The Presidio Trust requested that the development
teams consider underground parking to maximize the amount of open space at the 23-acre site.

5 - 8

Comments noted. The impacts of the alternatives on the local economy, law enforcement and open space are
discussed in Section 4 and Appendix A of the Draft EIS and Final EIS.  The Presidio Trust identified its
preferred alternative among the alternatives presented in the Draft EIS, using the criteria discussed in the
document and considering the variety of information contained in the document concerning the environmental
and other impacts of each alternative.

5 - 9

The commentor is referred to the Financial Management Program (Appendix E of the Final EIS) for a projection
of revenues and expenditures associated with Presidio Trust programs.  If replacement construction at the 23-
acre site was reduced from 900,000 square feet to 700,000 square feet, with no corresponding increase of
replacement construction elsewhere, the Presidio Trust would lose approximately $2 to $3 million of annual
revenue, resulting in a deficit of $2 to $3 million in fiscal year 2013.  The commentor’s suggestion that
subdivision of larger duplex housing units could create 200 additional housing units is noted for potential
future study. Please refer also to master responses  10A and  10B.

5 - 1 0

The maximum number of daily external vehicle trips in and out of the complex is 5,140 (Alternative 4).  The
need for bike lanes is not a function of external vehicle trips coming in at various points, but a function of
factors relating to a given street such as traffic volumes, traffic speeds, bicycle volumes, inclusion on a signed
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bicycle route, and whether the street is wide enough to accommodate the lanes safely. Please refer to mitigation
measures TR-6 and TR-7 in the Final EIS.

5 - 1 1

Comment noted.  Please note that the comment was intended to refer to parking for 1,500 persons, and not for
150 people as reported in the minutes.  The impacts of parking demand and supply are summarized in Table 11
of the Final EIS.

5 - 1 2

Comments noted. Please refer to Letter 65 to review the comments submitted by the Commissioners to the
Presidio Trust Board for their consideration, and to Letter 33 for the speaker’s written comments.

5 - 1 3

Refer to master response 20.

5 - 1 4

The speaker’s preference for Alternative 5 is noted for the record.

5 - 1 5

Please refer to response to comment 5-4.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 6

6 - 1

Comment noted; please see following comments 6-2 and 6-3 for specific responses.

6 - 2

Table D-11 within the EIS addresses weekend parking. Weekend and evening traffic was not addressed in
identifying traffic mitigations because the sum of existing traffic plus traffic generated by any of the alternatives
would be highest during weekdays.  As noted by the commentor and in the EIS, Alternative 4, given its mix of
office, residential and hotel, would be more likely to have higher traffic volumes on weekends and evenings
than alternatives which do not have residential or hotel uses.

See the response to comment 5-3 for a discussion of tourist and special event buses.

The proposed routes for construction vehicles are shown in Figure 19 and discussed in Section 4.1.7.7 of the
EIS.  A construction traffic management plan as discussed in mitigation measure TR-5, Construction Traffic
Management Plan would be developed to further specify routes, times of operation, and other factors to
mitigate construction impacts on neighbors both inside and outside the park.

6 - 3

Please refer to master responses 18 and 20.

6 - 4

Please refer to Section 1.2 of the Final EIS and master responses 10A, 17, and 21.
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Response to Comment in Letter 7

7 - 1

The Trust recognizes and appreciates the long-term commitment of the commenting organizations to the protection
of the natural, cultural and historical resources of the Presidio, appreciates the opportunity to have opened up
a working dialogue with these groups, and welcomes the opportunity to continue to work with these and
various other organizations towards those goals.  In response to the commentors’ request, the Presidio Trust
through its Executive Director and/or its General Counsel has met with this group of organizations on several
occasions to discuss issues of concern.  For response to the comment concerning compliance with applicable
law and opportunities for meaningful public comment and involvement, refer to master responses 1A and 1E.
For response to the comment concerning the need to amend the GMPA, refer to master response 2B.  For
response to the comment concerning the apparent selection of a developer during public comment, refer to
master response 6B and Section 5.2 of the Final EIS.



L E T T E R  8

L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X 91

Letter  8

8-1

8-2



L E T T E R  8

L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X92

8-2



L E T T E R  8

L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X 93

Responses to Comments in Letter 8

8 - 1

See the responses to comments 1-1 and 1-4.

8 - 2

As discussed in Section 2.7, the preferred alternative does not include provisions for housing.  The commentor’s
assertion that locating housing close to Chestnut Street’s services offers the best opportunity to reduce traffic
impacts is noted for the record.
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Response to Comment in Letter 9

9 - 1

Thank you for your letter.  The commentor’s opinion on the adequacy of the archeological monitoring program
is noted for the record.  Also, please refer to the Archeological Management and Assessment Program in
Appendix A to Appendix F of the Final EIS.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 10

1 0 - 1

For response to the comment concerning the need for a comprehensive planning document and concerns with
piecemeal planning, refer to master response 4A.  For response to the comment concerning the need to provide
alternative analyses on employee housing, hotel and/or senior housing, and office buildings, refer both to
master responses 4A, 4B, and 6A.

1 0 - 2

The Presidio Trust shares the commentor’s concerns for pedestrian safety on Gorgas Avenue, which are noted
for the record.  See master response 21 regarding Doyle Drive. Also refer to the Planning Guidelines in
Appendix B of the Final EIS for design principles on access, circulation and parking.

1 0 - 3

As discussed on page A-9 of the Draft EIS, the impacts of the closure of LAMC/LAIR were analyzed in the
Army Base Closure Final EIS.  The 1994 GMPA EIS, Alternative D considered the continued use of LAMC as
a hospital.  Thus, the analysis of continued hospital use of LAMC is provided in those two documents.

The NPS issued an RFQ for reuse of the Letterman Complex in 1994 that received 16 proposals.  From June
1994 through December 1994, NPS negotiated with the University of California, San Francisco without success
for the university to reuse LAMC and LAIR for a medical research facility.  In that RFQ process, two proposers
suggested that LAMC be reused as a Veteran’s Administration hospital.  However, the Veteran’s Administration
itself did not indicate such an interest, nor did any other hospital user.

Later, NPS negotiated with the City of San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) for use of LAIR as
laboratory and office space.  The DPH is responsible for management of Laguna Honda Hospital and other
city health care facilities, and has not indicated an interest in using LAMC to either NPS or the Trust.  (DPH
did evaluate re-use of the Public Health Service Hospital as a hospice/long-term care facility.) Note that to use
LAMC as “swing space” for Laguna Honda or other needs for hospital use would require it be renovated to
meet code requirements for hospital use.

Finally, notice of the RFQ for the Presidio Trust’s planned development of the Letterman Complex was sent to
area hospitals.  None of the hospitals indicated any interest in re-using LAMC.  For further response to these
comments, please refer to master response 6A.

The commentor suggests that LAMC should be considered for long-term care for the elderly. Senior housing
providers have expressed considerable interest in locating at the Presidio, particularly at the Public Health
Service Hospital site.  Alternative 3 includes a senior housing component within its tenant mix.  Otherwise,
none of the senior housing providers that expressed interest in the Presidio have inquired about re-using
LAMC as a senior care facility.
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1 0 - 4

In response to the comment, the text of the Final EIS has been revised to delineate which deficiencies apply to
LAIR and which to LAMC.  BAR (1993, in the Final EIS) cites a 1992 cost estimate range of $28 to $65 per
square foot for renovation.  The cost estimate range is for the re-use of LAIR as an institutional laboratory
research facility. As discussed above, no users for such a research facility have been identified. Conversion to
a multi-tenant research facility would have a significantly greater cost.  Neither the market nor the public
support the re-use of LAIR as an animal research facility.

For further response to comments concerning the scope of leasing opportunities available for the LAMC/LAIR
facilities, please refer to master responses 6A and 2A and Sections 2.1 and 1.2 of the Final EIS.

1 0 - 5

The long-term goals and actions to improve public access to the Presidio are addressed in the 1994 GMPA
EIS, from which this EIS tiers. Discussions of how each alternative contributes to these actions are provided in
Sections 4.1.1.2 through 4.6.1.2 (Presidio General Management Plan Amendment) of the EIS.


